Marvch 18

548

—

Ado as follows:
chgE‘—dCouncllmcn Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
Antwerp, and the President—38.

Nays—None.

Reconsideration

Councilman Oakman moved to re-
reconsider the vote by which the
resolution was adopted.

Councilman Garlick moved to sus-
pend Rule 23 for the purpose of
indefinitely postponing the motion to
reconsider, which motion prevailed as
follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
Antwerp, and the President—38.

Nays—None.

Councilman Van Antwerp then mov-
ed that the motion to reconsider.be
indefinitely postponed, which motion
prevailed.

The regular order was resumed.

Department of Public Works
February 29, 1952.
Honorable Common Council:

Gentlemen — The paving petitions
listed below, which were referred to
this office for report, are majority
petitions upon which a 25 per cent
prepayment has been made.

It is recommended that the peti-
tions be granted, and that one course
concrete paving be authorized in ac-
cordance with the attached resolution.

Curtis, Greenfield to Coyle, 30 feet.

Lauder, Norfolk to Eight Mile Rd.,
30 feet.

Respectfully submitted,
CARL D. WARNER,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Beck:

Resolved, That the paving recom-
mended in the foregoing communica-
tion be and is hereby declared neces-
sary; that paving be done with the
material and to the width recom-
mended; and that the Commissioner
of Public Works be and is hereby
directed to advertise for proposals.

Adopted as follows:

- Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
Antwerp, and the President—S8.

Nays—None.

- Department of Public Works
March 14, 1952,

Honorable Common Council:

. Gentlemen — We return herewith
petition, general order, letter and
complaint, requesting the forced con-
struction of sidewalks at the following
described parcels of properties:

G. O, 41488, James P. Sizer (772).
O, L., E, 8, Five Points bet. Santa
Maria and Bennett, Front and Side
on Santa Maria, 264.93 lineal feet.

Lots 1 to 11 inclusive, E. S. Five
Points bet, Santa Maria and Bennett,
500 lineal feet.

lg..”
Maria and Bennett Fr 2
Bennett, 398.62 lln'em

Letter—Edna Ander
Seven Mile Rd. bet, p

ont 5 ' B
re@t,nd Slde
Map O

tmgpe - L
guson, 133.98 linea] 1, Morg g §,
5 et, ng p 8,
3 0‘. L's, 8. 8. Seven My N
Ferguson and Asbury € Rq
lineal feet. Park, ~g, bet
0% L\, “8.8 Bever 8.z
and Winthrop, 133 1111\14(3“(; by
Lot 35, E. S. Southpe . feet, ey

nier and Grand Rlv?:-ﬂ?glfl L. Ty
nier only, 140.13 lineg] fede On Tou'-

There |is approxlmate‘it- iy
lineal feet of concrete sid
constructed; the appmx,;‘”
this new local 1mprOVemen
$3,863.55, the cost ang ex o
assessed against the lotg or;ens
real estate to be beneﬁttedpar
local improvement, in pri >
the probable benefit tq
therefrom.

As these are original
can only be orderegd conzlg%vgglks anq
formal resolution as g forceq =
under the provisions of Ch
as aén%n(éed May 3, 1949, of
pile rdinances, we re 3
adoption of the followlr(ign;?szllld e

Respectfully submitteq Ulon,
NEAL CUTLIFF, Sec;'etary

By Councilman Garlick:

The Common Council o
of Detroit deems it necessafrytlzg oLy,
struct or reconstruct cement or f,g“‘
crete sidewalks, crosswalks, or driye.
ways, upon the descriptions of pme-
erty heretofore described in the abos-
set forth communications, therefore?

Resolved, That the Department of
Public Works be and is hereby in.
structed to serve notices upon the
owners or agents of the property
heretofore described, to construct or
reconstruct cement or concrete side-
walks, crosswalks, or driveways, and
in default thereof by them the De-
partment of Public Works proceed to
construct or reconstruct such side-
walks, crosswalks or driveways.
Adopted as follows:
Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
Antwerp, and the President—a8.
Nays—None.

l,
alka']t?-g:
cQSt of
0ulq be
€ to

accoy
apter zgl;t
the Com.

Department of Public Works
March 13, 1952.
Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Committee of the
Whole referred to this office for in-
vestigation and report the petition
of Fred G. Riley, et al (No. 6874), Ié-
questing the vacation of the east-
west alley north of Tireman Avenue
between Seebaldt Avenue and the
south line of the alley south of and
parallel to Allendale Avenue. Thg
vacation of said alley was approve.
by the City Plan Commission in mgle
communication to your Honora

Body of October 11, 1951. completed

O, L., E. S, Five Points bet, Santa

Our Investigations are




\|nﬁ‘|‘ 18

549

1952

—

ney disclose that the only Cit
.\nd‘rtlment affected by the vacatlog
dfpinld n"le{g Is the Department of
OF Nic WOrKS.
public e‘r our directive on March 11,
» the petitioners paid the City
195--'Sm,er the sum of $123.00, receipt
Trefi 621, credited to Public Works
tenance Fund Code No. 143-6221 -

reimburse the City for the
' oinal cost Of paving Seebaldt Ave-
orig at the intersection of the alley
B e vacated:

ne petitioners requested that the

return at the entrance to the
to be vacated remain in ijtg

all(;?syent status as they intend to

l'mze same and have, by letter fileq
ulxth the original petition.
w i proper provision is incorporated
in the vacating resolution protecting
the City's interests in the sewer 1o-
cated in the alley to be vacated. This
catisfies the r'equirements of the City
Engineer’s office.

The privately owned utility com-

anies reported that they are un-
affected by the vacation of the alley
or that they have reached satisfactory
agreements with the petitioners re-
garding their intallations therein.

we recommend the adoption of the
attached resolution.
Respectfully submitted,

CARL D. WARNER, Commissioner.
By Councilman Garlick:

Resolved, That all that part of
east-west public alley, 18 ft. wide,
‘north of Tireman Avenue and west of
‘Seebaldt Avenue, as platted in ‘Addi-
‘tion ‘to Dailey Park of that part of
‘P.C. 260 north of Tireman Avenue as
‘recorded in Liber 31 of plats, page
‘49, Wayne County Records lying north
of and adjoining the north line of
lots 104 to 111, both inclusive, of
last mentioned subdivision, said alley
lying south of the extended north
‘line of lot 112 and west of the east
line of lot 111 extended to its point
of intersection with the extended
‘south line of lot 485 of last mentioned
subdivision, be and the same is hereby
‘vacated as a public alley to become
‘a part and parcel of the adjoining
‘property subject to the following pro-
‘visions:

1. Provided that by reason of the
‘Vacation of the above described alley,
‘the City of Detroit does not waive
any rights to the sewer located therein
.and at all times shall have the right
to enter upon the premises, if found
‘Decessary, on account of said sewer

rﬁpair, alter or service same, and
er,

0-i
ain
» t

ved

2. Provided, that no building shall
be constructed over said sewer with-
?utvthe prior approval of said build-
;!;8“ construction by the City Engi-

_ Adopted as follows:

'G °as — Councilmen Beck, Connor,

.Aarllck, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van

ANtwerp, ang the President—8.
ays—None, t1od od od |

Department, of Publie Works

M
Honorable Common oD 18, 1982,

Counei] :

Gentlemen—We ar '
turning here-
with th 2 Ytk
o € petition of the Star Tool

le Works and the Huron Steel

and Twenty-
The vacation of saild

Was approved by the

Our investigations are comple
and they disclose that two Citgl lgic-i
partments, namely, the Public Light.
Ing Commission and the Department
of Public Works are affected by the
przposecl vacation.

S per our directive, on March 18,
1952, the petitioners deposited into
the City Treasury the sum of 860,
Rfece1pt No. 51367, credited to Public
Lighting Commission Fund, Code No.
123-9400-6190-481, said amount being
the estimated cost of rearranging said
dgpartment‘s overhead street lighting
circuit.

The petitioners also deposited with
the Permit Division of the Depart-
ment of Public Works the sum of
$850, Receipt No. 32809, said amount
being the estimated cost of stoning
the newly deeded alley and construct-
ing a paved return at the entrance
thereto.

A proper provision is incorporated
into the vacating resolution protect-
ing the City’s interests in the sewer
located in the alley to be vacated.

We are in receipt of a Quit Claim
deed to the property to be used for
alley purposes as per City Plan Com-
mission’s recommendation. Said deed
was approved as to description by
the City Engineer’s Office and as to
form and execution by the Corpora-
tion Counsel and we are attaching it
hereto for your Honorable Body’s ac-
ceptance.

We recommend the adoption of the
attached resolution.

Respectfully submitted,
CARL D. WARNER, Commissioner.

By Councilman Garlick:

Resolved, That all that part of
north - south public alley, south of

‘Risdon Avenue between Twenty-Third

and Twenty-Fourth Streets as platted
in plat of A. Grosfield’s Subn., as re-
corded in Liber 7, Page 66 of plats,
and in Fisher’s Subn., as recorded in
Iiber 1, Page 88 of plats, Wayne
County ' Records, lying east of and
adjoining the east line of lots 1
to 6 both inclusive of said A. Gros-
field’s Subn., west of and adjoining
the west line of lots 16 to 26 both
inclusive of said Fisher's Subn.; Also,



March 18

250

————
that part of sald
fact the east 8 ft.
of part of lots 6

Porter Farm as rec

Page 162 of deeds,
Re%ords. be and the same is hereby

vacated as a public alley to beicolme
a part and parcel of the adjo ning
property subject to the following

rovisions:
i 1) Provided, That by reason of

the vacation of the above described
alley, the City of Detroit does nos
waive any rights to the sewer locate
therein and at all times shall have
the right to enter upon the premises,
if found neecssary, on account of
said sewer to alter, repair or service
same, and further,

2) Provided, That no buildings
shall be constructed over said sewer
without the prior approval of such
building construction by the City
Engineer and the Department of
Buildings and Safety Engineering, and
further, Resolved, That Quit Claim
deed of the Star Tool and Die
Works, a Michigan Corporation to
the City of Detroit deeding land
for alley purposes, said land being
described as the south 20 ft. of
lot 7 of plat of John Wallace’s Sub-
division of part of outlot 59 Porter
Farm, T.-2.8S., R..11 E., as recorded
in Liber 4, Page 85 of plats, Wayne
County Records. Also, a triangular
portion of said lot described as fol-
lows:

Begining at a point in the north-
west corner of said lot; thence
southerly along the west line of
said lot a distance of 10 ft. to a
point; thence easterly along a line
_parallel. to the north line of said
subdivision, a distance of 10 ft. to
a point, thence northwesterly on a
diagonal line to the point of be-
_ginning, to be used for alley pur-
‘poses, be and the same . is hereby
accepted and the City Controller be
-and he.is hereby directed to record

of lot 9 of subn.,
9 and 63 of the
orded in Liber 50,
wayne County

_said deed in the office of the Register

of Deeds. for Wayne County.
. Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
Antwerp, and the President—8.

Nays—None,

a0l muno) A A N
Department of Public Works

) ’ March 17, 1952.
Honorable Common Council:

Gentlemen—Your Committee of the
Whole referred to this office for in-
vestigation and report the petition
of the Mt. Zion Evangelical Lutheran
Church (No. 7692) requesting the
vacation of an, alley in the block
‘bounded by McNichols Road, Pelkey
and Gratiot Avenues. The vacation of
said alley was previously approved by
the City Plan Commission,

We wish to advise that all of our
investigations are completed. In reply

alley which s in to our inquiries, gy C

'|'alleys, the City of Detroit does not

e ——

195,

except the Sewey
the City Enginee
privately owneq
reported that they
by the vacation of u
they have reacheq ::tlgt&“enaorrrec
ments with the petitlonactory at
thelr installations tpe TS reg,Stee.
the request of tpg Seh‘- Ag mhx'
Division of the City pc¥er p,
fice, a proper proﬂslogglneersslzn :
orated into the vacatyy, ‘® Inept®
protecting the City’s intey resolutfp'
sewer located in the ., 58 Ip t°n
vacated. Alley to D
We recommend the ad be
the attached resolution, ~ OPtlon

Respectfully Submitteq

CARL D,

CoWARNER’
Mmissiong,
By Councilman Smith: :

Resolved, That al] that
east-west public alley, 99 oot
south of and parallel tq MeNion e
Road, and east of Pelkey A1chols
the north 18 ft. of which wag \;enue,
in Michael Greiner Estate subdri’v?tted
as recorded in Liber 41, Page 61'?1011
plats, Wayne County Recorqs g% |
the south 2 ft. of which wag d‘eeznd
to the City of Detroit, saiq deeg
having been accepted by the Cox;
mon Council of the City of Detroﬁ i
cn September 23, 1941, J.C.C. pages
2771 and 2772, lying north of g line,
said line being 20 ft. northerly of |
the extended south line of the east-
west alley north of and paralel to
Pelkey Avenue; Also, all that part
of north-sound public alley, 20 ft,
wide, which alley was deeded to the®
City of Detroit by deed accepted by -
the Common Council on Septem-
ber 23, 1941, J.C.C. pages 2771 and
2772, and which alley was in fact a
part of lot 263 of said Michael Greiner
Estate Subdivision, lying north of a
line, said line being 20 ft. northerly -
of the south line of the east-west
alley ‘north of and parallel to Pel-
key Avenue; be and the same arée -
hereby vacated as public alleys %
become' a part and parcel of the
adjoining property ‘subject to the
following provisions: :
(1). Provided, That by reason of
the vacation of the above descrid

€Dapg
. m
r's Ofnclgl"lslgg"h_ i
utiligy %

will be ofhpa

eslgn

of

waive any rights to the sewershlg
cated therein and at all times S

have the right to enter upon
premises if found necessary, 0
count of said sewer to repain
or service same, and further

(2). Provided, That 1f &
is to be constructed over S& o
a sewer manhole shall be cons st Al
westerly of the vacated east-We
ley parallel to McNichols oons
accordance with the speclflcum_,[S 1S
the City Engineer, and all (‘mlo“e
tailed to be borne by the P€



R S p——

ylarch 18 551

R
their successors or assigns, and fur-
th:;)_ Provided, That no buildings
shall be constructed over the vacated
alleys without the prior approval of
such building construction by the
bit\' Engineer and the Department
puildings and Safety Engineering.
adopted as follows:
veas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
aAntwerp, and the President—sg,
Nays—None.

of

pepartment of Public Works

March 17, 1952,

Honorable Common Counecil:

Gentlemen—On December 11, 1951,
your Honorable Body, acting on the
petition of William G. Beattie (Peti-
tion No. 8680), authorized the Com-
missioner of Public Works to prepare
lans and a tentative assessment roll
for the construction of a lateral sewer
in Ashton Avenue between Dayton
and Paul Avenues. On March 4, 1952,
your Honorable Body was advised by
the City Treasurer that the 25 per
cent of the estimated cost has been
deposited, and your Honorable Body,
by resolution, authorized the Commis-
sioner of Public Works to proceed
with the construction of the lateral
sewer in Ashton Avenue between
Dayton and Paul Avenues. However,
the City Engineer, after due consid-
eration, recommends that, due to the
existence of other utilities, the sewer
should be constructed in Southfield
Road between Dayton and Paul Ave-
nues.

Will your Honorable Body kindly
adopt the attached resolution?

Respectfully submitted,
CARL D. WARNER,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Smith:

Resolved, That the resolution of
December 11, 1951, authorizing the
preparation of plans and tentative as-
sessment roll for the installation of a
lateral sewer in Ashton Avenue be~
‘tween Dayton and Paul Avenues, and
the resolution March 4, 1952, author-
izing the Commissioner of Public
Works to proceed with the construc-
tion of the above named lateral sewer
be and are hereby rescinded; and be
it further

Resolved, That the Commissioner
of Public Works is hereby authorized
to proceed with the construction of
lateral sewer No. 6768 in Southfield
Road from Dayton to Paul Avenues
In accordance with the provisions of
the City Charter and the compiled
ordinances of the City of Detroit.

Adopted as follows: it 19q B

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Connor,
Garlick, Oakman, Rogell, Smith, Van
‘Antwerp, and the President—8.

Nays—None. P 2O gl

i 1952

——

Department of Public Works

March 14, 1952,
e Common Counecll:
1en—In response to the ub-
21:11:,2% advertisements, bids werep re-
§5r Streoelg 1’)I‘uesdny. March 11, 1952,
T aving Group 52-5 as fol-
PW-1859w__
Shaftsbury. Sl
PW-1866W—
St. Marting Birwood, Outer Drive to

PW—IBGBP—Bmce,

Honoran)e
Gentl

Grandyville to

Kirkwood. Sexd 2Road Sto
PW-1872Pp—

Gotmae: Lesure, Pickford to Jas.
PW-1875Fr—

Beard,
Vernor Hwy. Wabash RR. to

PW-1876P—
delein. ek, Baatitod o Mad-

PW-1877TF—Ashton,
Mile Road.

PW-1878W—Goldenga
of Omira to Omira. EPES th o W -

PW-1879W—Goldengate, Oakland to
Hawthorne.

The tabulation of bids received on
each of the contracts is attached
hereto.

The average cost per front foot as-
sessment of the bids received in this
group compared to the two previous
groups is as follows:

Group 52-3—30 foot widths $6.523,
26 foot widths $6.453.

Group 52-4—30 foot widths $6.870,
26 foot widths $5.788.

Group 52-5—30 foot widths $£6.775,
26 foot widths $5.997.

All Groups to date—Average—30 ft.
widths $6.896, 26 ft. widths $6.056.

The low bid on each of the con-
tracts is regular in all respects and
in accordance with the contract re-
quirements. It is recommended that
contracts be awarded to the low bid-
ders as listed below with the excep-
tion of Contract PW-1875F (Beard).
The low bid on this contract is ap-
proximately 5 percent over the Engi-
neer's estimate and would result in
an assessed cost per front foot of
$9.837. It is recommended that this
contract be rejected and the work
readvertised.

The total funds required include
the cost of advertising, inspection,
engineering, financing, and minor
contingencies, as well as the contract
cost.

A. J. Smith Contracting Co., Inc.
PW-1859W, Bid $3,894.25, Total
nds Required $4,150.00.

Fulaesw, qud. $9,369.05, Total Funds

uired $9,925.00.

Relqg'mp, Bid $5,496.80, Total Funds

ed $5,775.00.

Re1q81’17§'w. gld $2,300,70, Total Funds

ed $2,500.00.

ReFBI'%‘W. gld $6,5685.05, Total Funds

Required $7,000.00.

The Thomas E. Currie Co.
1868P, Bid $18,963.35, Total Funds

‘Required $22,025.00.

Hessel to 8




